

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2023
4:30 p.m.

Josh Carlson Chair District 3

1. Call to order

Bryan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Kevin Naquin District 2

3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>

John J. Guilbeau District 4 4. <u>EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT</u>

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.
District 5

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council 5. PO-018-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 1814 Bonin Road, Youngsville, Louisiana, owned by Jamie Monique Hebert, c/o Gerald J. Block, attorney appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (Community Development and Planning)

AGENDA

- 6. <u>PO-019-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council re-establishing the appointment to and composition of the membership of the Lafayette Parish Library Board of Control. (Josh Carlson)
- 7. PO-020-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council changing the polling place of Precincts 59 and 60 to the Heymann Recreation Center as authorized by and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Louisiana Election Code, La. R.S. 18:1, et seq., and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into any and all contracts, necessary, incidental, convenient, or desirable to change the Lafayette Parish polling place for Precincts 59 and 60. (Josh Carlson)
- 8. <u>PO-021-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending Parish Ordinance No. PO-023-2022 with respect to Section 6 and Exhibit 4-C of said ordinance related to Precincts 131 and 98. (Josh Carlson)
- 9. PO-022-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$52,965 received from the ASPCA and appropriating within the elected officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and Care Division, for the purpose of expanding disaster preparedness and response capabilities for animals through the purchase of a transport vehicle. (CAO)
- 10. PO-023-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$375,000 from Fund 260 (Road & Bridge Maintenance Fund) Fund Balance to the Asphalt Overlay/Reconstruction Parish-Wide Account and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)

JOINT ORDINANCE FOR FINAL ADOPTION

11. <u>JO-021-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 26, Article II, Sections 26-34 and 26-36 and Article III, Section 26-92 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances (Development Regulations). (Community Development and Planning)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 12. <u>PO-024-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by reducing the Parish ARPA Bayou Vermilion Flood Control/CIDC Project by \$500,000 and appropriating a new project for the installation of Water District South Water Lines. (Mayor-President)
- 13. <u>PO-025-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the use of Parish General Fund PY Fund Balance in the amount of \$115,000 and appropriating within the Parishwide Fire Protection Transportation account. (Fire)
- 14. PO-026-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$55,558.72 in American Rescue Plan/21-Parish 651 Funds from the Bayou Vermilion Flood Control/CIDC Project and \$179,755.00 in American Rescue Plan/21-Parish 651 Funds from the Bayou Vermilion Flood Control Project to the Localized Flood Mitigation Project and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- 15. <u>PO-027-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting the manning tables within the Library Department by reallocating four (4) vacant Library Technical Assistant III positions to four (4) Library Associate I positions. (Library)
- 16. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 17. <u>JO-022-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a certain portion of a ten (10') foot utility easement on Lot E-2, of The Village of River Ranch Phase V-A Subdivision, located at 202 Silverstone Road. (Community Development and Planning)
- 18. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.